Agenda Item #: 3-C-4

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 22, 2008	[X]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing		
Department: Submitted By: Engineering and Public Works Submitted For: Right-of-Way Acquisition Section						
Project No.: 1997511C2	r DD	olee				

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

- A) Accept a Warranty Deed for Parcel 2 on Seminole Pratt Whitney Road; and
- B) Approve payment of a counter-offer in the amount of \$312,900.

SUMMARY: This action will accept a Warranty Deed for a parcel of land needed for water management purposes and approve a counter-offer in the amount of \$312,900 for the purchase of the parcel of land, designated as Parcel 2. This parcel is required for the construction of improvements on Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Seminole Ridge High School to Orange Boulevard.

District 6 (PK)

Background and Justification: On March 11, 2008, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners approved a request to appraise and acquire land, rights-of-way and easements for projects included in the adopted Five-Year Road Program. Based on appraisals done for Palm Beach County, an offer of \$299,000 was made to the owner of a parcel of land designated as Parcel 2. This parcel is to be utilized as a Water Management Area required for the construction of improvements on Seminole Pratt Whitney Road, from the High School to Orange Boulevard. The owner of Parcel 2 did not accept the offer and presented a counter-offer in the amount of \$340,000. Staff rejected this counter-offer and negotiated a settlement of \$312,900, which is 4.6 percent above the appraised value. Staff has reviewed this counter-offer and recommends approval. The acceptance of this Warranty Deed and counter-offer will avoid lengthy and costly litigation, as well as other professional fees associated with the condemnation process.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Warranty Deed with Exhibit "A"
- 3. Certificate of Value
- 4. Counter-Offer Letter

				1 4 /
Recommended by:	Omile	4 Furnan	d. 6/16/08 W	JUL
O		Division Director	Date	
Approved by:	1. h	JUL	7/1/00	
	j	County Engineer	Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Capital Expenditures	\$13,900	-0-	-0-	-0-	<u>-0-</u>
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)		0	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$13,900</u>			<u>-0</u>	-0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE		
POSITIONS (Cumulative)		

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No ...
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3500 Dept. 361 Unit 0727 Object 6120.

Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Transportation Improvement Fund Seminole Pratt/High School to Orange Blvd

> Counter-Offer - Parcel 2 Appraised Value Fiscal Impact

\$312,900.00 \$299,000.00 \$ 13,900.00

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _

R.D.	Wond	

6/3/08

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

aprillhite	7.8.08
OFMB	2/8/08 CV/19/8

Contract Dev. and Control

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

I:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\00357

LOCATION MAP

					да 2 100ТН	Canal			
					0 9	NU TO I			100TH LN N
					~ 99 (C	ST	N	90	o ST N
				*	97	_ Canai RD ^{>}	* N	97	RD N
					96	IN SE	N	% - ₹	3 +; LN = N
			10		& ×	°CUÑ	° N	″ ∈ 95	St. Off. IN N
			13		TANGELO	<u> 1</u> 2	77	5	
94 ST N	94	Canal	ST	N .	JAMOSEO		BLVO ==c	TANGELO	
93 RD N	2 8	PLV0		!	2	<u></u> ेश ²	N 6	ੂ 9 ਜ਼	SI N
b Q		. 0		N		ំ នា ទី	N ^S S	83 1	N Compa
92 LN N	92 MURCOTT		S LN C		92 ^C C	ст	Canal	92	CT N
°81 bFN	ಲ 91 ,		PL,	30 N	NORT	HLAKE			BLVD
90 ST N			ST°°	i N		000	7.	BLVD	-
, 5	HAMLIN	n BANYAN	BLÝD °	9 3	HAMUN 80 ₪	<u> </u>	PL PL		
89 PL N ~	8	0 0	Pt =	e N	ç	0 0	PL.	-	
88 RD N	Canal	Cama		Cana	. 87	Canal		Canal E	SEPLN 2
87 LN N	4	Canal o	3 . 5 . 21				,st	Ö N	87 STN B
3	87 ·	0	LN	H &	1	Canal	RO	N °	86 RD N
86 ST N	- 86	2	7	_ N	3 85 0 0		RD RD	<u>c n</u>	_ 85 RD N
	VALENCIA =	3-2	4 BLVD	2	CITRUS GROVE		Q BLVD	٠ .	CITRUS GROVE BLVD
³ 84 CT N		900	° CT	T N C	83 9	9	LN	N	BINN 300 S
383 PL N 2	15 ?	, , ,	PL PL	Z (້າ າໝ ື່	, j	R IN) . N S	SZ LIN N
82 RD N	\$2 q	Canal	^Q RD	S 1 0 0	- 1 82	-	ST F	, N	82 ST N
ST LN N	81 B	0 •	ag • Ms •	- N	80	Canal	LN	N	
80 STN -	ef .	D .	ਤ ⊜ sr	ļ	TEMPLE	0 ec	S BLVD	-	TEMPLE BLVD
	TEMPLE	- 	3 0	0 C	° 0	٥	3 5	- N ₹	
CTN	79	· ·	⊘ BLVD	0 0	78 5		C C		79 CT N
78 RON	78 RD N	0 0		н `		Canal	"A"	" N "	70 PLN
<u> </u>	70			o :	e 0	-			
	76°		_ cn, _	N de	1 <u> </u>	ε	, RD	ر د	o AN S
	75 -	0.	sr	· ~ 2	- 75 	0 0	lN _g ⇔ o ₁ ε	, ° ° °	3 N °
0 3		Or .	PL ·	° NP		KEY	rme e	0 Qg 0	BLVD 0 3
0	C KEY LIME	25	٥	BLVD	740 0 .	-30	st	c e ava E	ခွစ် မှ နှ
	73	3 3	СТ	· N C	73	РАСНЕ	ST = 2	C	N S
ط	-72	D B D WANYAN	s RD	e :	n	Canal	ст	_	0.33
	71	<u>.</u>		D B	71 July 2	e C	PL C C	£ = a	Cana E
	70°	Canal	ST PECE	N	 j	a (2	3 0	· 42	4 0 0
	ORANGE	0	a		ORANGE			BI	LVD .
		ا م	900	O BLVD	60 c.	٠	-ct	N66	ST N
	. 68 43		ST	S N	£ 68° ⊒		ರ್³್ ≎ ್ ್	° 64	° 91 ≃ N
0			S T	" nk	67	A JE	ග ී දි ^{වැ}	୍ଧ ଛି 67	າດວິດ ST N
	40 e a	C1	् त	82/	- est	Canal 5	লৈ এখ	N S 66	° ST = N
0 0		SILE	7	7, 1		• •	0	<u> </u>	31 N
-	" TANGERINE .		(19)	BLVO &	TANGERÎNE		PL 0 0	○ N ○ 64	10
		5	16 n		B4 .	31	9		°CT ° N
	. 63	w	RD °°		63 9		-	N 63	
9	62	\$/	٠	N°⊖	62 0		PC 2 4		
2 2	۰ 😅 u	3	O RD F	N WIN	-81 ° Ca	nai	P(? : 2	N 61	CT N
	80 LN N	***	PL d o	N	60	APACHE 2		ક્ષ ₹ ૦ જ	
		29 0	st	, N	60 ∜,	0	ST La	JI 60	ST N
80 3								м	Canal
•	. 4		14	e					

WARRAUTY DEED with EXHIBIT "A" 1.42

05/22/2008 13:46 9548612952

CHARLES REALTY

PAGE 04

Return to: Palm Beach County	
Name: R/W Acquisition Section Post Office Box 21229 Address: West Palm Beach, Florida 33416	
Attn: Ed Handy	
ACCT. No.: 1010 W/C BOX 1066 This Instrument Prepared by:	
Name: Paul F. King Assistant County Attorney	
Post Office Box 21229 Address: West Palm Beach, Florida 33416	
	NOT TO BE RECORDED
	WITHOUT BOARD OF COUNTY
PSN: 00-40-42-36-00-000-2110 SPACE ARCHE	COMMISSIONERS ACCEPTANCE DATE
(Individual/Partnership)	THIS LINE FOR PROCESSING DATA PROJECT NO. 1997511A
	ROAD NAME: Seminole P/W Rd. LIMITS: High School to Orange Blvd.
WARRAN	PARCEL NO. 2
THIS WARRANTY DEED, made this 2017 day of	
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of	MAY, 2008, by Ali Munju, whose post od, FL 33024-3680, hereinafter called grantor, to the state of Florida, hereinafter called grantee.
COLOR AND AND A CONSTRUCT OF A COLOR AND	deration of the sum of TEN (\$10.00) dollars and is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land
Property more particularly described in Exhib-	it "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
	and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple fo	rever.
land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants	ntee that said grantor is lawfully seized of said ight and lawful authority to sell and convey said the title to said land and will defend the same nomsoever; and that said land is free of all nober 31, 2007.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantor has signed above written.	and sealed these presents the day and year first
Signed sealed and delicement in the	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence (Signature of two witnesses required by Florid	of: da law) /
Mi Hoga Man	Mu-
WITNESS Signature (Required)	41
manual organic (nedutica)	SIGNATURE OF GRANTOR
MOHAMMAD MAMUA	Ali Munju TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF GRANTOR
TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF WITNESS	7700 N.W. 23rd Street
The literal	Hollywood, FL 33024-3680
	MAILING ADDRESS
	Investing Waltering
Say.	
WITNESS SIGNATURE (Required)	SIGNATURE OF GRANTOR
AKITAR GUDARO	TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF GRANTOR
TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF WITNESS	THE OR PRINTED NAME OF GROWTOR
0.0015	MAILING ADDRESS
STATE OF HORIDA	THE SAME OF THE SA
COUNTY OF MYAMI-DADE	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personal	Control of the Contro
personally known to me or who was produced identification and who did/did not take an oath	DRUER LIC as
WITNESS my hand and official seal this 2	day of, 2008.
	() asshar SHARON ARSHAI
Signed:	Notary Public in and for
Proc. management (proc.	the County and State aforementioned



WARRANTY DEED with EXHIBIT "A" Zofz

05/22/2008 13:46 9548612952

CHARLES REALTY

PAGE 05

EXHIBIT "A"

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 36, Township 42 South, Range 40 East, proceed Easterly along the north section line 3425.7 feet to a point; thence proceed southerly parallel to the west section line to a point on the centerline of a curve which is concave to the southeast having a central angle of 77 degrees 46 minutes 34 seconds and a radius of 2420.23 feet, said curve being the centerline of a 120 foot dedicated road easement and said point being the Point of Beginning; from the Point of Beginning, proceed southwesterly along the aforedescribed curve to a point lying 3016.5 feet east of the west section line, as measured parallel to the north section line; thence proceed northerly parallel to the west section line to a point 2256.1 feet south of the north section line as measured parallel to the west section line; thence proceed easterly parallel to the north section line as measured parallel to the west section line; thence proceed easterly parallel to the north section line 409.2 feet; thence proceed southerly to an easement to Indian Trail Water Control District for road and drainage purposes over the southerly 60 feet.

, ,

CERTIFICATE of VALUE

<u>Jenkins Appraisal Services, Inc.</u>

5730 Corporate Way, Suite 120, West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Phone: (561)640-4059 Facsimile: (561)640-8183

April 23, 2008

L. Morton Rose, P.E. Right-of-Way Acquisition Section Manager Palm Beach County Department of Engineering and Public Works P.O. Box 21229 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229

Re:

Parcel:

2

Project:

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road

Project #:

97511C2

Dear Mr. Rose:

In accordance with your request, we have made an inspection, analysis and appraisal of the above referenced parcel. The date of the last inspection and the date of valuation was April 1, 2008. The date of transmittal of this report is indicated above.

Parcel 2 is the total taking of a 2.49 acre site which is currently vacant land. This parcel is located on the northhwest corner of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road and Tangerine Boulevard.

This appraisal is in a Summary Appraisal Report format. Additional information and data are contained within our appraisal files.

As a result of our investigation and analysis of the information outlined in this report, we hereby submit the following estimate of market value:

TWO HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS

\$299,000

An explanation of the valuation procedures utilized is contained within this report. This letter is made part of and subject to the Certification and Assumptions and Limiting Conditions set forth within this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Jenkins Appraisal Services, Inc.

Diane Jenkins, MSA

State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #RZ1188

COUNTER - OFFER LETTER

05/22/2008 13:46

9548612952

CHARLES REALTY

PAGE 82



May 14, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL

Department of Engineering and Public Works

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

(561) 684-4000

www.pbcgov.com

Paim Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

Jeff Koons, Vice Chair

Karen T. Marcus

Robert J. Kanjian

Mary McCarty

Burt Aaronson

Jose R. Santamaria

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

"An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer"

printed on recycled paper

Mr. Ali Munju 7700 N.W. 23rd Street Hollywood, FL 33024-3680

RE: PROJECT NO.: 1997511C2

PROJECT: Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd.
LIMITS: High School – Orange Blvd.
PARCEL NO: 2 (Fee Simple Whole Take)

Dear Mr. Munju:

This office has reviewed your counter-offer proposal of \$340,000 for the parcel referenced above.

We can not accept your counter-offer, but are willing to accept the total compensation amount of \$310,000. Included in this amount is the cancellation fee that you referenced. The County will pay all costs pertaining to the documentary stamps and recording costs since we will do the recording ourselves.

If you are willing to accept this amount, please acknowledge said acceptance by signing on the line indicated below and return this letter with a copy of the executed Warranty Deed, previously sent, to this office.

I hereby acknowledge and accept the counter-offer amount of \$310,000 for Parcel 2, a Fee Simple Whole Take.

Ali Muniu

The state of the second second section of the second section is a second section of the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section of the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section of the second section sec

Adadm: As per our telephone conversation with Mr. ED Handay the total Compensation amount is # 312,900 that included the cancellation tel of \$ 2900. — A fi

CONDTER-OFFER LETTER 2.42

05/22/2008 13:46 9548612952

CHARLES REALTY

PAGE 03



Page 2

PROJECT NO.:1997511C2

PROJECT: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road LIMITS: High School to Orange Blvd. PARCEL NO.: 2 / Fee Simple Whole Take

Ed Handy of this office will then process the necessary documents for acceptance by the County Commission and the issuance of the payment to you. Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Handy at 561/684-4184.

Sincerely,

L. Morton Rose, P.E., Manager

Five Year Road Program

LMR:EH

ec: Omelio Fernandez, P.E., Dir., Engineering & Public Works Operations William Sears, P.E., Project Engineer Ed Handy, Right-of-Way Specialist